Species

Meloe proscarabaeus
Meloe violaceus
Carinatodorcadion aethiops
Cantharis rustica

Tropinota hirta

Coccinella septempunctata
Grammoptera ruficornis
Melolontha melolontha
Cerambyx scopolii

Dorcus parallelipipedus
Neodorcadion bilineatum
Mononychus punctumalbum
Agapanthia villosoviridescens
Coccinella magnifica

Valgus hemipterus
Agrypnus murinus

Agriotes pilosellus
Alosterna tabacicolor
Plagionotus arcuatus
Apalus bimaculatus
Harmonia axyridis

Adalia bipunctata
Psyllobora vigintiduopunctata
Cryptocephalus elegantulus
Hispa atra

Oryctes nasicornis
Phytoecia pustulata
Dicerca alni

Episyrphus balteatus
Eristalis arbustorum
Eupeodes corollae
Episyrphus balteatus

Aedes albopictus
Episyrphus balteatus
Eristalis tenax

Episyrphus balteatus

Aedes albopictus
Episyrphus balteatus
Dolycoris baccarum

Corizus hyoscyami
Megalonotus chiragra
Peribalus strictus
Coriomeris affinis
Camptopus lateralis
Holcostethus sphacelatus
Staria lunata

Number Order

3 Coleoptera
5 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
3 Coleoptera
2 Coleoptera
4 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
5 Coleoptera
2 Coleoptera
2 Coleoptera
3 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
3 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
15 Coleoptera
5 Coleoptera
3 Coleoptera
3 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
2 Coleoptera
2 Coleoptera
Coleoptera
Coleoptera
Diptera
Diptera
Diptera
Diptera
Diptera
Diptera
Diptera
Diptera
Diptera
Diptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
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Date
4/15/2018
4/15/2018
4/15/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/10/2018
5/10/2018
5/10/2018
5/10/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/3/2018
5/3/2018
5/3/2018
5/3/2018
2/16/2021
4/16/2022
4/16/2022
7/1/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/10/2018
5/10/2018
5/2/2018
6/14/2022
7/1/2022
10/12/2022
10/12/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
11/8/2022
5/11/2013
5/11/2013
5/11/2013
5/11/2013
5/11/2013
5/11/2013
5/11/2013
5/11/2013

Legator

Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban



Eysarcoris venustissimus
Palomena prasina
Rhyparochromus vulgaris
Himacerus mirmicoides
Oxycarenus pallens
Penthimia nigra
Ceraleptus gracilicornis
Peirates hybridus
Pyrrhocoris apterus
Dolycoris baccarum
Beosus quadripunctatus
Coreus marginatus
Dolycoris baccarum
Rhyparochromus vulgaris
Palomena prasina
Graphosoma lineatum
Coreus marginatus
Penthimia nigra
Tritomegas sexmaculatus
Cercopis sanguinolenta
Aphis gossypii
Chaitophorus populeti
Zygina tithide

Raglius alboacuminatus

Rhytidodus decimusquartus

Halyomorpha halys
Aphis sambuci

Aphis fabae
Chaitophorus populeti
Metcalfa pruinosa
Dimissalna dimissa
Erasmoneura vulnerata
Raglius alboacuminatus
Cicadula quadrinotata
Laodelphax striatellus
Anoecia corni
Periphyllus testudinaceus
Derula flavoguttata
Neottiglossa leporina
Stenotus binotatus
Brachyplax tenuis

Aelia rostrata
Heterogaster affinis
Neottiglossa leporina
Phlogotettix cyclops
Cicadella viridis

Aphis rumicis

P P PNEPDNWOWNDN

e [ Ul
R NOORNNOIHRNDO

2
numerous
numerous

2

3

1

4
numerous
numerous
numerous
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numerous

Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera

5/11/2013
5/11/2013
5/11/2013
5/11/2013
5/3/2015
5/3/2015
5/3/2015
5/3/2015
5/3/2015
5/3/2015
5/3/2015
5/2/2018
5/2/2018
5/3/2018
5/3/2018
5/10/2018
5/10/2018
5/10/2018
5/10/2018
5/2/2018
4/27/2020
4/27/2020
2/16/2021
2/16/2021
4/16/2022
4/30/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
6/13/2022
6/14/2022
6/29/2022
7/1/2022
7/1/2022
7/1/2022
7/1/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
8/24/2022
10/12/2022
10/12/2022

Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban



Halyomorpha halys
Austroagallia sinuata

Aphis urticata

Nezara viridula
Rhyparochromus vulgaris
Raglius alboacuminatus
Pterocomma populeum
Pemphigus spyrothecae
Anaceratagallia laevis
Zyginidia pullula
Psammotettix confinis
Austroagallia sinuata
Macrosteles quadripunctulatus
Syromastus rhombeus
Piezodorus lituratus
Pyrrhocoris apterus
Psammotettix confinis
Macrosteles quadripunctulatus
Liometopum microcephalum
Liometopum microcephalum
Lasius fuliginosus
Crematogaster schmidti
Vespa crabro

Vespa crabro

Apis mellifera

Liometopum microcephalum
Pararge aegeria

Iphiclides podalirius
Lasiommata megera

Erynnis tages

Papilio machaon

Lycaena dispar

Pararge aegeria

Colias hyale

Vanessa atalanta

Colias crocea

Zeryntia polyxena
Nymphalis antiopa

Satyrium acaciae

Lycaena dispar

Celastrina argiolus

Plebejus argyrognomon
Cupido alcetas

Cupido argyades

Apatura metis

Lucanus cervus

Pieris brassicae

5

5
numerous
3

2

3

15

10

10

15
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Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hemiptera
Hymenoptera
Hymenoptera
Hymenoptera
Hymenoptera
Hymenoptera
Hymenoptera
Hymenoptera
Hymenoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera
Lepidoptera

10/12/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
10/17/2022
10/17/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
5/1/2018
4/16/2022
6/24/2022
8/24/2022
9/23/2022
10/12/2022
10/12/2022
10/12/2022
5/3/2015
5/3/2015
5/3/2015
5/3/2015
5/3/2015
5/3/2015
4/20/2015
10/17/2021
10/17/2021
10/17/2021
4/30/2022
4/30/2022
6/14/2022
6/14/2022
6/14/2022
6/14/2022
6/14/2022
6/14/2022
6/14/2022
6/14/2022
6/14/2022

Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban



Lasiommata megera
Vanessa cardui

Pieris rapae

Colias crocea

Vanessa atalanta

Pieris rapae

Polyommatus icarus
Vanessa atalanta

Colias crocea

Vanessa atalanta

Aeshna mixta

Orthetrum albistylum
Ischnura elegans

Unio crassus

Aeshna mixta

Sympetrum sanguineum
Crocothemis erythraea
Orthetrum cancellatum
Platycnemis pennipes

Xya pfaendleri

Xya pfaendleri

Mantbhis religiosa
Psammotettix confinis
Macrosteles quadripunctulatus
Cucujus cinnaberinus
Hippodamia variegata
Tytthaspis sedecimpunctata
Exochomus quadripustulatus
Propylea quatorodecimpunctat
Saperda octopunctata
Pentodon idiota
Chlorophorus varius
Purpuricenus kaehleri
Theophilea subcylindricollis
Aromia moschata
Coryntucha arcuata
Pyrrhocoris apterus
Coccinella septempunctata
Adalia bipunctata

Hister quadrimaculatus
Conocephalus fuscus
Ruspolia nitidula

Tettigonia viridissima
Tettigonia caudata
Bicolorana bicolor
Roeseliana roeselli

Gryllus campestris

3 Lepidoptera
2 Lepidoptera
10 Lepidoptera
10 Lepidoptera
6 Lepidoptera
3 Lepidoptera
10 Lepidoptera
2 Lepidoptera
3 Lepidoptera
2 Lepidoptera
3 Odonata
2 Odonata
5 Odonata
3 Unionoida
5 Odonata
4 Odonata
5 Odonata
10 Odonata
10 Odonata
50 Orthoptera
10 Orthoptera
3 Orthoptera
3 Hemiptera
2 Hemiptera
3 Coleoptera
10 Coleoptera
4 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
2 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
10 Coleoptera
3 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
2 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
100 Hemiptera
30 Hemiptera
2 Coleoptera
2 Coleoptera
1 Coleoptera
20 Orthoptera
10 Orthoptera
3 Orthoptera
2 Orthoptera
2 Orthoptera
10 Orthoptera
10 Orthoptera

9/10/2022
9/10/2022
9/10/2022
10/12/2022
10/12/2022
10/12/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
11/8/2022
11/8/2022
9/10/2022
9/10/2022
9/10/2022
9/10/2022
10/12/2022
10/15/2022
6/14/2022
6/14/2022
6/14/2022
10/12/2022
11/8/2022
5/21/2022
10/15/2022
10/15/2022
4/27/2020
4/27/2020
4/27/2020
4/27/2020
4/27/2020
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
5/21/2022
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.

Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban
Marko Séiban
Marko S¢iban

Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢



Pteronemobius heydenii
Oecanthus pellucens
Gryllotalpa stepposa
Tetrix tenuicornis

Tetrix bolivari

Pezotettix giornae
Calliptamus italicus
Acrida ungarica
Oedipoda caerulescens
Aiolopus thalassinus
Stethophyma grossum
Mecostethus parapleurus
Omocestus rufipes
Chorthippus brunneus

Pseudochorthippus parallelus

Euchorthippus declivus

3 Orthoptera
20 Orthoptera
1 Orthoptera
4 Orthoptera
2 Orthoptera
3 Orthoptera
5 Orthoptera
1 Orthoptera
1 Orthoptera
2 Orthoptera
3 Orthoptera
2 Orthoptera
2 Orthoptera
10 Orthoptera
5 Orthoptera
3 Orthoptera

1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.
1.6.2020.

Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢
Slobodan Ivkovi¢



UTM
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO

Latitude

45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231867°
45.231194°
45.,231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.,231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.,231194°
45.231194°

Longitude

19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.826173°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°

Protected or strictly protected

yes

yes



DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO

45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.231194°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.229036°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°
45.230945°

19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.819793°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.830509°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°
19.821427°



DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO

45.230945°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.229152°
45.229152°
45.229152°
45.229152°
45.230249°
45.230249°
45.227605°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.227568°
45.227568°
45.227568°

19.821427°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.829518°
19.829518°
19.829518°
19.829518°
19.815086°
19.815086°
19.828831°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.824664°
19.827774°
19.827774°
19.827774°

yes
yes

yes
yes

yes

yes

yes

yes
yes



DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO
DROO

45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.232006°
45.231330°
45.231330°
45.231330°
45.231330°
45.231330°
45.231330°
45.231330°
45.231330°
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The Berne Convention, Attachi Directive on habitats Prime Butterfly Areas
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